Accordingly, this Writ Petition is disposed of with the following

directions.
?(i) If the petitioner involves in similar offence in future, he will
not be entitled to claim any relief. Since the petitioner has already
involved in similar offence, the petitioner is directed to deposit a sum of
Rs.1,50,000/~ (Rupees One Lakh Fifty thousand only) before the second
respondent;
(ii)The petitioner is directed to produce all the documents pertaining
to the ownership of the seized vehicle.
(iii) The petitioner is directed to file an affidavit of undertaking
that he will cause production of the vehicle in question before the